days following the date on which the application for the appointment of an Emergency 

Arbitrator was filed;

c) The arbitration comes to an end because a final award is rendered or for whatever 

other reasons. 

The costs of the proceedings for the adoption of an Urgent Measure by an Emergency Arbitrator 

will be one thousand five hundred (1.500) euros for the Court’s administrative expenses and 

seven thousand five hundred (7.500) euros for the Emergency Arbitrator’s fees. At the request 

of the Emergency Arbitrator, or ex officio, the Court may modify these costs by increasing or 

reducing them having regard to nature of the case, the work performed by the Emergency 

Arbitrator and other relevant circumstances.